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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO – 1718

 ANSWERED ON 01/08/2024

PIPED WATER SUPPLY UNDER JJM

1718. SHRI MAHENDRA SINGH SOLANKY

          DR. VINOD KUMAR BIND

          SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is true that the Union Government is expediting the implementation of piped water to hundred percent households under the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the percentage of households having access to piped water in Madhya Pradesh, Odisha and Uttar Pradesh, district-wise;

(c) whether the Government has set any deadline to ensure hundred per cent piped water supply in Madhya Pradesh, Odisha and Uttar Pradesh; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

 ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(a) Government of India is committed to make provision for safe & potable tap water supply in adequate quantity, of prescribed quality and on a regular & long-term basis to all rural households in the country. Towards this end, the Government of India launched the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), to be implemented in partnership with States/ UTs, in August 2019. Drinking Water is a State subject, and hence, the responsibility of planning, approval, implementation, operation, and maintenance of drinking water supply schemes, including those under the Jal Jeevan Mission, lies with State/ UT Governments. The Government of India supports the States by providing technical and financial assistance. Significant progress has been made in the country since the launch of Jal Jeevan Mission, towards enhancing access to tap water to rural households. At the start of Jal Jeevan Mission in August 2019, only 3.23 Crore rural households were reported to have tap water connections. So far, as reported by States/ UTs as on 29.07.2024, around 11.78 Crore additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections under JJM. Thus, as on 29.07.2024, out of 19.32 Crore rural households in the country, around 15.02 Crore (77.76%) rural households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes and the remaining 4.30 crore are likely to be covered within the Mission Period.
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(b) As on 29.07.2024, state governments of Madhya Pradesh, Odisha and Uttar Pradesh are reported to have 63.97%, 74.06% and 84.56% rural households with tap water supply, respectively. The percentage of households with tap water connections, district-wise, in Madhya Pradesh, Odisha and Uttar Pradesh is annexed.

(c) and (d) The state governments of Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh have said that all eligible rural households will be saturated with tap water connections by March, 2026 while state government of Odisha to saturate eligible rural households with tap water connections by March, 2027.

*****
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Annex

Annex referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question no. 1718 for reply on 01.08.2024

District-wise status of tap water connections in rural households in Madhya Pradesh Sr.No. District Total no. of

rural

households

Rural households with tap

water connections as on

15.08.2019

Rural households with

tap water connections

as on 29.07.2024

No. % No. %

1 Agar-Malwa 91,364 14,609 15.99  53,257  58.29

2 Alirajpur 1,38,134 4,481 3.24  55,139  39.92

3 Anuppur 1,25,049 11,362 9.08  91,790  73.4

4 Ashoknagar 1,34,794 4,162 3.09  62,889  46.66

5 Balaghat 3,67,593 36,912 10.04  2,94,906  80.23

6 Barwani 2,17,361 33,674 15.45  1,38,147  63.55

7 Betul 2,65,891 61,326 23.03  2,10,458  79.15

8 Bhind 2,63,238 12,540 4.76  1,39,858  53.14

9 Bhopal 1,00,030 11,879 11.85  73,363  73.4

10 Burhanpur 1,01,905 37,241 36.54  1,01,905  100

11 Chhatarpur 2,47,927 14,844 6.02  94,533  38.13

12 Chhindwara 3,54,263 87,783 24.76  2,29,653  64.85

13 Damoh 2,19,793 16,460 7.47  1,59,354  72.5

14 Datia 1,05,842 9,073 8.57  88,820  83.92

15 Dewas 2,32,737 21,298 9.15  1,65,950  71.3

16 Dhar 3,83,848 51,060 13.36  2,89,472  75.4

17 Dindori 1,70,015 8,589 5.05  91,801  54.05

18 Guna 1,73,457 14,802 8.56  95,524  55.07

19 Gwalior 1,10,808 18,954 16.98  88,216  79.63

20 Harda 97,440 12,108 12.42  78,562  80.63

22 Indore 1,95,772 31,250 15.96  1,95,298  99.76

23 Jabalpur 2,22,504 33,111 14.88  1,35,815  61.04

24 Jhabua 1,96,954 17,029 8.65  1,42,517  72.36

25 Katni 2,13,364 25,246 11.83  1,54,586  72.45

26
Khandwa (East

Nimar)
2,33,622 42,466 18.33  1,94,281  83.1
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Sr.No. District Total no. of

rural

households

Rural households with tap water connections as on

15.08.2019

Rural households with tap water connections

as on 29.07.2024

No. % No. %

27
Khargone

(West Nimar)
3,54,301 46,677 13.18  2,65,804  75.05

28 Mandla 2,38,190 27,407 11.5  1,51,695  63.69

29 Mandsaur 2,40,152 76,503 31.87  1,50,407  62.63

30 Morena 3,27,941 12,899 3.93  2,08,238  63.7

21
Narmadapuram

(Hoshangabad)
1,81,819 11,811 6.49  1,31,789  72.48

31 Narsinghpur 2,12,031 72,134 34.01  1,75,321  82.68

32 Neemuch 1,32,663 43,441 32.75  76,800  57.89

33 Niwari 55,645 - -  55,645  100

34 Panna 1,57,464 9,628 6.09  68,085  43.24

35 Raisen 2,24,496 22,088 9.82  1,37,777  61.37

36 Rajgarh 2,39,405 30,777 12.67  1,95,620  81.69

37 Ratlam 2,56,847 65,642 25.56  1,66,601  64.86

38 Rewa 3,90,261 32,626 8.36  1,86,722  47.85

39 Sagar 3,32,793 28,227 8.53  2,05,715  61.8

40 Satna 3,73,018 10,919 2.92  1,51,996  40.75

41 Sehore 2,26,124 18,408 8.11  1,22,982  54.39

42 Seoni 2,69,742 43,647 16.18  1,70,875  63.35

43 Shahdol 2,01,907 12,990 6.44  1,17,362  58.13

44 Shajapur 1,74,018 25,580 14.69  1,00,077  57.59

45 Sheopur 1,60,860 10,170 6.26  1,04,132  64.73

46 Shivpuri 3,19,697 17,402 5.44  1,40,556  43.97

47 Sidhi 1,91,164 17,446 9.17  86,838  45.42

48 Singrouli 1,60,437 2,015 1.25  61,600  38.4

49 Tikamgarh 1,98,385 7,335 3.69  92,882  46.82

50 Ujjain 2,64,575 42,874 16.2  1,83,071  69.19

51 Umaria 1,02,539 7,486 7.3  75,009  73.15

52 Vidisha 2,31,247 23,013 9.95  1,42,501  61.68

Total 1,11,81,426 13,53,151 12.10%      7,152,194  63.97%
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District-wise status of tap water connections in rural households in Uttar Pradesh

S.No. Districts
Total Rural

households

Rural households with tap

connections as on

15.08.2019

Rural Household with tap

connections as on

29.07.2024

Numbers % Numbers %

1 Unnao 4,88,730 6,913 1.41 1,27,233 26.03

2 Firozabad 2,82,949 344 0.12 78,297 27.67

3 Mathura 2,94,069 11,715 3.98 97,385 33.12

4 Agra 3,98,891 6,410 1.61 1,32,144 33.13

5 Ballia 4,37,303 24,585 5.62 1,45,413 33.25

6 Prayagraj 6,47,608 3,452 0.53 4,82,633 74.53

7 Azamgarh 6,21,460 4,646 0.75 4,75,758 76.55

8 Sonbhadra 3,10,731 12,126 3.90 2,41,151 77.61

10 Hathras 2,03,950 616 0.30 1,62,664 79.76

11 Fatehpur 4,29,475 2,431 0.57 3,44,483 80.21

12 Jaunpur 5,93,270 2,580 0.43 4,79,912 80.89

13 Bijnor 5,12,207 18,237 3.56 4,20,332 82.06

14 Saharanpur 4,64,943 4,525 0.97 3,83,956 82.58

15 Aligarh 4,28,183 3,103 0.72 3,56,360 83.23

16 Etah 2,58,460 3,322 1.29 2,16,349 83.71

17 Sultanpur 3,84,322 630 0.16 3,21,945 83.77

18 Mau 2,64,401 1,273 0.48 2,21,512 83.78

20 Moradabad 3,50,038 3,753 1.07 2,97,112 84.88

21 Kaushambi 2,48,822 6,991 2.81 2,11,276 84.91

22 Siddharthnagar 4,01,748 7,089 1.76 3,41,598 85.03

23 Gonda 5,09,205 1,983 0.39 4,35,378 85.5

24 Bara Banki 5,13,860 5,885 1.15 4,40,081 85.64

25 Rae Bareli 5,03,473 5,370 1.07 4,33,008 86

26 Farrukhabad 2,51,251 1,261 0.50 2,16,817 86.29

27 Shrawasti 1,86,113 542 0.29 1,60,735 86.36

28 Mahrajganj 4,32,598 1,457 0.34 3,74,401 86.55

29 Basti 3,59,179 3,370 0.94 3,11,084 86.61
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S.No. Districts
Total Rural

households

Rural households with tap

connections as on

15.08.2019

Rural Household with tap

connections as on

29.07.2024

Numbers % Numbers %

30 Sitapur 7,14,176 1,689 0.24 6,21,811 87.07

31 Ghazipur 5,17,427 8,512 1.65 4,51,076 87.18

32 Rampur 3,12,167 21,551 6.90 2,72,285 87.22

33 Sambhal 3,27,257 3,108 0.95 2,86,130 87.43

34 Etawah 2,39,209 8,624 3.61 2,09,294 87.49

35 Amroha 2,97,466 5,273 1.77 2,60,954 87.73

36 Kushinagar 5,52,400 13,943 2.52 4,89,126 88.55

37
Sant Kabir

Nagar
2,30,014 1,243 0.54 2,04,193 88.77

38
Sant Ravidas

Nagar
2,49,206 435 0.17 2,21,289 88.8

39 Chandauli 2,83,538 484 0.17 2,51,952 88.86

40
Lakhimpur

Kheri
6,68,440 12,186 1.82 5,94,603 88.95

41 Hardoi 6,22,132 2,316 0.37 5,53,770 89.01

42 Pratapgarh 4,89,375 565 0.12 4,37,080 89.31

43 Lucknow 2,48,883 3,146 1.26 2,25,030 90.42

44 Mainpuri 2,59,877 2,054 0.79 2,35,466 90.61

45 Kasganj 2,04,585 175 0.09 1,85,682 90.76

46 Ambedkar Nagar 3,15,848 3,968 1.26 2,88,420 91.32

47 Gorakhpur 5,63,692 42,003 7.45 5,17,928 91.88

48 Ayodhya 3,46,484 878 0.25 3,18,758 92

49 Deoria 4,32,496 6,255 1.45 3,97,938 92.01

50 Amethi 3,28,599 3,055 0.93 3,03,074 92.23

51 Bahraich 5,54,342 10,984 1.98 5,12,323 92.42

52 Balrampur 3,06,048 1,866 0.61 2,82,846 92.42

53 Kanpur Nagar 3,04,074 11,813 3.88 2,81,567 92.6

54 Auraiya 2,17,807 2,097 0.96 2,03,728 93.54
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S.No. Districts
Total Rural

households

Rural households with tap

connections as on

15.08.2019

Rural Household with tap

connections as on

29.07.2024

Numbers % Numbers %

55 Ghaziabad 1,23,749 22,334 18.05 1,16,012 93.75

56 Varanasi 3,43,725 2,290 0.67 3,22,359 93.78

57 Pilibhit 3,06,705 8,959 2.92 2,87,921 93.88

58 Kannauj 2,72,380 4,404 1.62 2,55,781 93.91

59 Bareilly 4,98,086 11,357 2.28 4,68,058 93.97

60 Muzaffarnagar 3,78,155 1,727 0.46 3,55,956 94.13

61 Bulandshahr 4,62,510 21,314 4.61 4,35,893 94.25

62 Jalaun 2,12,024 1,558 0.73 2,00,090 94.37

63
Gautam Buddha

Nagar
45,453 1,246 2.74 42,943 94.48

64 Meerut 3,16,273 20,130 6.36 2,98,903 94.51

65 Hapur 1,83,680 14,393 7.84 1,73,798 94.62

66 Shamli 1,65,926 6,129 3.69 1,57,361 94.84

67 Shahjahanpur 4,52,983 - 0.00 4,30,461 95.03

68 Mirzapur 3,53,646 2,004 0.57 3,44,619 97.45

69 Budaun 4,22,500 20,274 4.80 4,12,082 97.53

70 Baghpat 1,65,524 11,908 7.19 1,62,406 98.12

71 Kanpur Dehat 2,88,498 6,122 2.12 2,83,253 98.18

72 Hamirpur 1,86,276 11,752 6.31 1,83,989 98.77

73 Jhansi 2,51,189 1,218 0.48 2,48,469 98.92

74 Banda 2,68,854 3,380 1.26 2,66,215 99.02

75 Chitrakoot 1,63,961 609 0.37 1,62,964 99.39

76 Lalitpur 2,06,983 28,669 13.85 2,05,747 99.4

77 Mahoba 1,32,881 1,612 1.21 1,32,418 99.65

Total 2,65,64,742 5,16,221 1.94 2,24,63,038 84.56
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District-wise status of tap water connections in rural households in Odisha

Sr.no. District
Total Rural

HHs

Rural households with tap

connections as on

15.08.2019

Rural households with tap connections as on

29.07.2024

No.  % No. %

1 Anugul 2,33,445 9,609 3.11 2,23,836 75.51

2 Balangir 2,14,334 929 0.24 2,13,405 55.10

3 Baleshwar 4,67,559 31,393 5.44 4,36,166 81.00

4 Bargarh 2,48,773 7,800 2.29 2,40,973 72.91

5 Bhadrak 2,81,058 13,149 4.47 2,67,909 95.50

6 Boudh 95,070 190 0.18 94,880 89.38

7 Cuttack 3,33,968 4,726 1.05 3,29,242 74.11

8 Deogarh 66,635 2,012 2.73 64,623 90.46

9 Dhenkanal 2,25,927 13,331 4.91 2,12,596 83.16

10 Gajapati 78,710 6,502 4.92 72,208 59.51

11 Ganjam 5,09,528 52,951 7.35 4,56,577 70.70

12 Jagatsinghapur 1,61,243 54,761 20.13 1,06,482 59.28

13 Jajapur 3,18,482 501 0.11 3,17,981 71.08

14 Jharsuguda 81,644 697 0.74 80,947 86.17

15 Kalahandi 2,97,572 3,511 0.88 2,94,061 74.80

16 Kandhamal 1,19,906 3,343 2.05 1,16,563 73.67

17 Kendrapara 2,64,990 25,842 7.99 2,39,148 81.92

18 Kendujhar 3,45,711 4,711 1.36 3,41,000 99.62

19 Khordha 2,02,753 20,780 7.49 1,81,973 73.11

20 Koraput 2,10,469 7,471 2.30 2,02,998 64.69

21 Malkangiri 66,499 2,469 1.99 64,030 53.50

22 Mayurbhanj 3,64,943 22,333 4.00 3,42,610 65.40

23 Nabarangpur 2,28,048 2,757 0.89 2,25,291 73.72

24 Nayagarh 1,49,626 3,284 1.35 1,46,342 61.50

25 Nuapada 1,33,196 324 0.24 1,32,872 98.94

26 Puri 2,34,583 2,169 0.67 2,32,414 72.82

27 Rayagada 1,85,382 3,251 1.38 1,82,131 78.74

28 Sambalpur 98,290 3,622 2.20 94,668 59.72

29 Sonepur 1,02,298 2,916 1.96 99,382 68.67

30 Sundargarh 2,47,400 3,532 1.13 2,43,868 78.90

Total 65,68,042 3,10,866 3.51 62,57,176 74.06

